
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
GRAHAM COUNTY UTILITIES, INC. GAS
DIVISION FOR APPROVAL OF A LOAN.

IN THE MATTR OF THE APPLICATION OF
GRAHAM COUNTY UTILITIES, INC. WATER
DIVISION FOR A RATE INCREASE.

IN MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
GRAHAM COUNTY UTILTIEIS, INC. WATER
DIVISION FOR APPROVAL OF A LOAN.

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
GR.AHAM COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE,
INC. FOR APPROVAL OF A LOAN
GUARANTEE.

1'-
111\11111111111111\111110P\G\NAL \\ ¢u0m0uU»U 4 w m4»u0xu »

BEFORE THE ARIZON E<?§98.|8on LJU

23!8 JUH 25 A 9: DCDCKETED
MI

JUN 252010
r F\'.£=1 ff

\ l l ( l i t §

1

C a
V Sow~;ET CIMRQL I :;sr;1T6vI'x;lrE68¥? 4

KRISTIN K. MAYES, Chairman
GARY PIERCE
PAUL NEWMAN
SANDRA D. KENNEDY
BOB STUMP L "\

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
GRAHAM COUNTY UTILITIES, INC. FOR A
RATE INCREASE.

DOCKET NO. G-02527A-09-0-88

DOCKET no. G-02527A-09-0-32

DOCKET NO. W-02527A-09-0201

DOCKET NO. W-02527A-09-0033

DOCKET NO. E-01749A-09-0_87

PROCEDURAL ORDER
CORRECTING CLERICAL ERRORS
IN DECISION NO.71690
NUNC PRO TUNC

1 lV1lV11551UN
Arizona Corporation Commission

2 COMMISSIONERS

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 On May 3, 2010, the Arizona Corporation Commission ("Commission") issued Decision No.

20 71690, which authorized Graham County Utilities, Inc. to implement a rate increase for its water and

21 gas divisions and to borrow funds from the National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation.

22 On June 17, 2010, the Commission's Utilities Division ("StafF') filed a Request to Amend

23 Decision No. 71690 Nunc Pro Tunc. Staff noted that on page 27, lines 26-27, Decision No. 71690

24 inadvertently omitted the commodity rate for the 1% water meter, that on page 28, line 10, there is a

25 mathematical error regarding the total for the service line and meter installation charges which should

26 be $560.00, and that on page 28, line 18, there should be a reference to footnote "(a)" for "Deposit".

27 Accordingly, the clerical errors on pages 27 and 28 in Decision No. 71690 should be

28 correctedNuns Pro Tune.

B Y  T H E  C O M M I S S I O N :

S//H/J/PO/nunc pro tune/GCU NPT 1



DOCKET no. G-02527A-09-0-88 ET AL
4

»

DATED this X I day of lune, 2010.

f  c ,

J

9 6 9 6
E L.R A

DMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

1 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Decision No. 71690 is hereby correctedNuns Pro Tune

2 at page 27, line 27 to insert commodity charges for the 1 % inch meters as follows:

3 "1 W' Meter

4 From 0 to 19,000 Gallons 3.00

Over 19,000 Gallons 3.20"

5 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Decision No. 71690 is hereby correctedNuns Pro Tune at

6 page 28, line 10 to read: "$560.00" for the Total of the Service Line and Meter Installation Charges

7 for the 5/8" x W' Meter, and at line 18, the rate for the "Deposit" charge is corrected to reference

8 footnote "(a)".
9

10

11

12

13

14

Copies of t e foregoing mailed
this ZN ay of lune, 2010 to:

John V. Wallace
Grand Canyon State Electric

15 Cooperative Association
120 North 44th Street, Suite 100
Phoenix, AZ 85034

Russ Barney
Graham County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
PO Drawer B
Pima, AZ 85543

Janice Alward, Chief Counsel
LEGAL DIVISION
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Steve Olga, Director
Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

94434

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 By:

28 lane

gt/ 2


